('
\
(
\
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 461-200-100
Issue 1, October 1979

cable systems without the approval
of a supervisor.
2.02 Ordering Guide
(a) Inside Wire:
• Cordage, Flat, 4 Conductor, KS-7144*
• Wire, Block, E*
• Wire, Cross-Connecting, F*
• Wire, Ground*
• Wire, Station, B
• Wire, Station, D*
• Wire, Station, SK*
• Wire, Station, H*
• •wire, Station, KS-22084Ll through L7* .•
(b) Inside Cable:
• Cable, Wiring, Inside, D*.
*Include desired type, color, gauge, and/or pair size from Table
A or F.
3. INSIDE WIRE
3.01 Type, size, gauge, color, and use are
found in Table A.
3.02 D Station Wire is intended for general use
in station wiring as a replacement for JKT
and GS station wire.
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 461-200-100
(a) It is smaller in diameter and more flexible
than JKT or GS, and the plastic jacket has
improved frictional properties permitting placement
without the aid of lubricants.
(b) It can be used for indoor or outdoor runs
and may be terminated on any terminals
which will accommodate 22 or 24 A WG conductors.
Do not use D station wire to span, eg,
between buildings.
(c) The insulation of the individual conductors
is distinctively colored to provide identification.
Refer to Table B for color codes.
(d) Wire runs should be limited to 250 feet for
installations involving two talking circuits.
Single-line installation length is determined by
any signaling equipment used, or by dial- and
night-light loading. See Section 501-136-100 for
lamp loading information.
3.03 G (MD) Station Wire consists of three
pairs of 24 A WG annealed copper conductors;
each conductor has color-coded insulation (see
Table C). The three twisted pairs are stranded
together and jacketed with light olive gray colored
polyvinyl chloride plastic (PVC) underlaid by a
nylon jacket-slitting cord. The G (MD) station wire
is used primarily for prewiring houses during
construction.
3.04 H Station Wire replaces G (MD) station
wire. It is intended for prewiring of single
or multifamily residences during construction and
for general use in station wiring. In most conduit
or duct applications, the wire can be pulled without
lubricants. It has three twisted pairs of PVC
insulated 24 A WG copper conductors. Each conductor
is distinctively colored (see Table C). The pairs
have a different length of twist and are grouped
together and jacketed with ivory colored PVC
underlaid by a nylon jacket-slitting cord.
3.05 The jacket and insulation of H station wire
will withstand the stress ofinstallation down
to a temperature of -10°F, and the jacket will
resist deterioration of outdoor exposure to sunlight.
3.06 Length of runs of G (MD) and H station
wire is determined by any signaling equipment
used, or by dial- and night-light loading. See